A Crash

jCoursein
gComposition

B Elizabeth |
McMahan |

YTy




A Crash Course
in Composition
Third Edition

Elizabeth McMahan

lllinois State University

McGraw-Hill Book Company

New York St. Louis San Francisco Auckland Bogota Hamburg
Johannesburg London Madrid Mexico Montreal New Delhi
Panama Paris Sio Paulo Singapore Sydney Tokyo Toronto



This book was set in Times Roman by Automated Composition Service, Inc.
The editors were Phillip A. Butcher and Barry Benjamin;

the production supervisor was Donna Piligra.

The cover was designed by Suzanne Haldane.

The Murray Printing Company was printer and binder.

A CRASH COURSE IN COMPOSITION

Copyright © 1981, 1977, 1973 by McGraw-Hill, Inc. All rights reserved.
Printed in the United States of America. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without the prior written permission of the publisher.

34567890 MUMU 8987654321

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

McMahan, Elizabeth.
A crash course in composition.

Includes index.

1. English language—Rhetoric. 1. Title.
PE1408.M3323 1981 808°.042 80-15269
ISBN 0-07-045458-2



A Crash Course
in Composition




Preface

My purpose in this third edition of A Crash Course in Composi-
tion remains the same as before: to provide in a conversational
tone—that students should be willing to read and able to under-
stand—basic instruction about writing. Those familiar with pre-
vious editions will notice at once that this revision offers substan-
tial additions and a major change in organization. To the concise
rhetorical advice of Part One, I have added the convenience of a
brief handbook in Part Two. The new alphabetized chapters (“Re-
vising Index” and “Glossary of Usage”) allow students to locate
brief, clear advice on mechanics, punctuation, style, and usage as
easily as using a dictionary.

In the space thus saved, I have given more emphasis to thesis

xvil



xvili PREFACE

development, organization of ideas, and purpose in writing. There
is now a chapter explaining the virtues of well-polished paragraphs.
This edition contains almost twice as many theme topics as pre-
viously and provides an abundance of new exercises, including
two long comprehensive exercises, which can serve as diagnostic
tests, if desired.

The “Researched Writing” chapter, offering complete infor-
mation for using the M LA Handbook style, plus an annotated sam-
ple student research paper, also includes documentation styles for
all academic disciplines. Composition textbooks typically assume
that all students are English majors. Crash Course now gives non-
English majors a chance to learn how to write the kind of papers
they will eventually be called upon to produce in their chosen
fields.

Another practical addition is the explanation in Appendix B
of the fundamentals of writing a job application letter and com-
piling a résumé. This brief section includes a sample of each for
students to use as models.

Crash Course was originally designed for use by experienced
teachers, but I have lately discovered that new instructors often
adopt it. For their convenience, I have provided an Instructor’s
Manual containing teaching suggestions and exercise answers to
accompany this edition.

My sincere thanks to the many people who have given me
valuable help with this revision: Jay B. Landis, Eastern Mennonite
College; Richard Rouillard, South Oklahoma City Junior College;
Frank Spang, Brookdale Community College; my husband, Dan
LeSeure; and my editors, Barry Benjamin, William Talkington, and
Phillip Butcher. I am, as usual, especially grateful to my colleague
Susie Day who supplied the inspired theme topics, many of the
imaginative exercises, and several of the wittier entries in the Re-
vising Index.

Elizabeth McMahan



Contents

Preface xvii

1

HOW TO PUT A PAPER TOGETHER

CHAPTER 1 The Planning Process

Why Bother?

Clarity Is the Keynote
Think Before You Write
Finding a Thesis

AV T SN - N ] W



vi

Deciding Your Purpose
Consider Your Audience
Exercise 1-1
Making an Qutline
Start by Brainstorming
Bringing Order out of Chaos
Arranging Your Points
Sample Outline
Exercise 1-2
Patterns of Development
Chronological Structure
Narrative Writing
Topics for Narrative Writing
Process Papers
Topics for Process Writing
Logical Structure
Classification and Analysis
Topics for Classification and Analysis Writing
Definition
Topics for Definition Writing
Comparison and Contrast
Topics for Comparison and Contrast Writing
Cause and Effect
Topics for Cause and Effect Writing
Persuasion and Argumentation
Topics for Persuasive or Argumentative Writing
Spatial Structure
Description
Topics for Descriptive Writing
Organizing Essay Examinations
The Last Step Before the Big Plunge

CHAPTER 2 Ponder Your Approach

Write Naturally as You Speak
Avoid the Indefinite You
Exercise 2-1
Temper Your Tone
Exercise 2-2
Choose an Appropriate Usage Level
Formal Writing
Exercise 2-3
Informal Writing
Colloquial Writing
Nonstandard Usage

CONTENTS

30

30
31
31
32
33
34
34

36
36
36



CONTENTS

A Word about Slang
Writing Exercise 24
Avoid Sexist Language
Exercise 2-5
Be Wary of Euphemisms
Be Cautious about Profanity

CHAPTER 3 Compose Pleasing Paragraphs

Advice about Introductions
State Your Main Idea
Get Your Readers’ Attention
Try a Quotation
Use Fascinating Facts
Pose an Interesting Question
Imply Your Thesis Occasionally
Advice about Conclusions
Conclude Concisely, if Appropriate
Restate Your Thesis, if Necessary
Suggest Solutions, if Possible
Try an Echo
Adyvice about Body Paragraphs
Use Topic Sentences
Furnish the Facts and Figures
Include Concrete Details
Keep Your Readers with You: Coherence
Stay in the Same Tense
Exercise 3-1
Don’t Lose Us on the Turns: Transitions
Try a Rhetorical Question
Something Subtle for the Skillful: Echo Transitions
Echoes within Paragraphs
Exercise 3-2

CHAPTER 4 Polish Each Sentence

Sentence Combining: Coordination and Subordination
Exercise 4-1
Cut Out Unnecessary Words
Exercise 4-2
Pass Over the Passive
Exercise 4-3
Work on Readability
Be Specific and Vivid

vii

37
37
37
38
39
40

42

42
43

44
45
45
46
46
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
50
51
52
52

54
55

58

58
61
62
63
63
65
65
65



viil CONTENTS

Exercise 4-4
Find the Exact Word
Dust Off Your Dictionary
Trot Out Your Thesaurus
Exercise 4-5
Avoid Jargon
Exercise 4-6
Use Your Imagination
Exercise 4-7
Constructing Impressive Sentences for Special Occasions
Save the Clincher for the End: Periodic Sentences
Try a Short One for Emphasis
Experiment with the Dash
Balanced Sentences
For Everyday Writing
For Sunday-Best Sentences
Exercise 4-8
Use Repetition Wisely
Straightening Out Screwed-Up Sentences: Mixed Constructions
Exercise 4-9
Revising the Whole (If You Skip This Step, I Can’t Help You)
Proofread the Final Draft
Cajole a Loved One into Reading It
Revising Checklist
Proofreading Checklist

CHAPTER 5 Smart Reading and Straight Thinking

Cultivate a Questioning Attitude
Define Your Terms
Be Suspicious of Slogans
Cautions about Connotations
Consider the Source
Appealing to Authority
A Quick Look at Logic
Avoid Oversimplifying
Sweeping Generalizations
Jumping to Conclusions
Dodging the Issue
Begging the Question
Sliding Down the “Slippery Slope”
Keep an Open Mind

66
67
67
68
68
69
69
70
71
72
72
73
73
73
75
76
77
79
80
81
82
82
83
83
84

85

85
86
87
87
89
91
91
92
93
94
94
95
95
96



CONTENTS ix

2

FURTHER ADVICE FOR THOSE WHO
NEED IT

CHAPTER 6 Revising Index 99
Abbreviation 100
Active Voice 101
Adverb/ Adjective Confusions 101

Exercise 6-1 103
Agreement (Pronoun and Antecedent) 103

Exercise 6-2 107
Agreement (Subject and Verb) 107

Exercise 6-3 111
Analogy 111
Antecedent 112
Appositive 112
Apostrophe 112

Exercise 6-4 113
Balanced Sentence 113
Brackets 114
Capitalization 115
Case of Pronouns 117

Exercise 6-5 120
Clause 121
Cliché 121
Coherence 121
Collective Noun 121
Colloquial 121
Colon 121
Comma 123

Exercise 6-6 127
Comma Splice 127

Exercise 6-7 129
Common Noun 130
Comparisons, Incomplete or Illogical 130
Conciseness 131
Concrete Examples 131
Confused Sentence 131

Conjunctions, Coordinating 131



Conjunctions, Correlative
Conjunctions, Subordinating
Conjunctive Adverb
Connotation and Denotation
Contraction
Coordinating Conjunction
Coordination
Correlative Conjunction
Dangling Modifier
Exercise 6-8
Dash
Diction
Ellipsis Dots
Elliptical Construction
Emphasis
Exclamation Point
Expletive
Figure of Speech
Formal Usage
Fragment
Exercise 6-9
Fused Sentence
Hyphen
Infinitive
Informal Usage
Interjection
Irregular Verb
Italics
Levels of Usage
Linking Verb
Logic
Misplaced Modifier
Exercise 6-10
Modifiers
Mood
Nonrestrictive Clause
No Paragraph
No Punctuation Necessary
Numbers
Paragraph
Parallel Structure
Parentheses
Exercise 6-11

CONTENTS

131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
132
133
133
134
135
135
135
135
136
136
136
138
138
138
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
141
141
141
141
142
143
143
143
143
145



CONTENTS

Participle
Passive Voice
Period
Phrase
Point of View
Possessives
Possessives with Gerunds
Predication, Faulty
Pronoun
Proper Noun
Qualification
Quotation Marks
Exercise 6-12
Reference of Pronouns
Exercise 6-13
Repetition
Restrictive Clauses
Run-on Sentence (Fused Sentence)
Exercise 6-14
Semicolon
Exercise 6-15
Shifts in Tense and Person
Exercise 6-16
Spelling
Split Infinitive
Squinting Modifier
Subject
Subjunctive Mood
Subordination and Coordination
Exercise 6-17
Tense
Thesis Statement
Titles
Topic Sentence
Transitions
Triteness
Underdeveloped Paragraphs
Underlining
Unity
Usage
Verb
Wordiness
Comprehensive Exercise 6-18

xi

145
145
145
145
145
145
146
146
147
148
148
148
151
151
153
153
153
154
154
155
157
157
159
159
159
160
160
160
162
163
164
166
166
167
167
167
167
168
168
169
169
169
169



xii

CHAPTER 7 Glossary of Usage

a/an

accept/except
advice/advise
affect/effect

ain’t

all right/alright
almost/most

a lot/alot

already/all ready
altogether/all together
among/between
amount/number
analyzation

and

any more/anymore
anyways/anywheres
apprise/appraise

as

as/like

as to

author (as verb)
awhile/a while
bad/badly

being as/being that
beside/ besides
between/among

busted

center on/ center around
choose/chose
compare/contrast
complected
complement/compliment
continual/continuous
could of/should of/would of
deduce/infer/imply
differ from/differ with
different from/different than
disinterested / uninterested
dominant/dominate
effect/affect

enthuse

CONTENTS

171

172
172
172
173
173
173
174
174
174
174
174
175
175
175
175
175
176
176
176
176
177
177
177
177
177
177
177
178
178
178
179
179
179
179
179
180
180
180
181
181
181



CONTENTS

etc.
except/accept
farther/further
fewer/less
former/latter
got/gotten

har ged/hung

he or she/his or her
hisself

hopefully
hung/hanged
imply/infer
in/into/in to
irregardless

is when/is where
its/it’s

kind of/sort of
latter/ former
lay/lie

lead/led
leave/let
less/fewer
lie/lay

like/as
lose/loose

man/ person
most/almost

Ms.

myself
number/amount
principal/ principle
probable/probably
quite/quiet
quotes (as noun)
raise/rear
real/really
reason is because

redundant propositions

rise/ raise

she or he
should of
sit/set

sort of/kind of

xiii

181
181
181
182
182
182
182
182
184
184
184
184
184
185
185
185
185
186
186
187
187
187
187
187
187
188
188
189
189
189
189
189
190
190
190
190
190
191
191
191
191
191
192



xiv

split infinitives

supposed to/used to

than/then

their/there/they’re

theirselves

then/than

thusly

to/too/two

try and/try to

uninterested / disinterested

used to/supposed to

very

weather/whether

who/which/that

would of

you (indefinite)

your/you're
Comprehensive Exercises 7-1

CHAPTER 8 Researched Writing

Some Clues on Using the Library

How to Find What You’re Looking for
If You Don’t Know What It Is
Indexes and Bibliographies
Ask about the Others
Exercise 8-1

Sweating through the Research
Get It All Down
On to the Reading
Tips on Avoiding Plagiarism
Finishing the Research

To Quote or Not to Quote

To Note or Not to Note

Quoting Quotations

Working the Quotations in Smoothly
Making the Grammar Match
Using Special Punctuation

Practical Advice on Note Form
Consolidating Notes
Using Informational Notes
Accuracy Is the Aim
When in Doubt, Use Common Sense

CONTENTS

192
192
192
192
193
193
193
193
193
194
194
194
194
194
195
195
195
195

198
199

199
199
201
201
202
202
204
205
206
207
207
208
209
210
211
211
211
213
213
214



CONTENTS

Choose the Appropriate Form
For the Humanities
A Minor Complication
Sample Notes
Bibliographical Form
A Couple of Clues Concerning Complications
Sample Bibliographical Eniries
For Business and Economics
Sample Notes
Sample Bibliographical Entries
For the Natural and Social Sciences
Citing References
Compiling the “List of References”
Mathematics
Physiology
Biology
Chemistry
Physics
Anthropology
Psychology
Sociology
If You Need More Help
For Education
Sample Student Research Paper (Annotated)
Preparing the Final Draft
Topics for Researched Writing

APPENDIX A
Spelling Suggestions
Try Listing
Try Dodging
Try Proofreading

APPENDIX B
Writing Job Application Letters
Tips for Writing
Tips for Typing
Exercise
Sample Letter
Sample Résumé

Index

Xv

214
214
216
216
220
221
221
224
225
225
226
226
227
227

228
228
229
229
230
230
230
231
232
232
233

245
246
246
246

247
247
248
248
249
250

251



