A Crash Course in Composition

Elizabeth McMahan

UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN MOOKSTORE

LO39

D100

M?0454582

>\$17.50

A Crash Course in Composition

Third Edition

Elizabeth McMahan
Illinois State University

McGraw-Hill Book Company

New York St. Louis San Francisco Auckland Bogotá Hamburg Johannesburg London Madrid Mexico Montreal New Delhi Panama Paris São Paulo Singapore Sydney Tokyo Toronto This book was set in Times Roman by Automated Composition Service, Inc. The editors were Phillip A. Butcher and Barry Benjamin; the production supervisor was Donna Piligra.

The cover was designed by Suzanne Haldane.

The Murray Printing Company was printer and binder.

A CRASH COURSE IN COMPOSITION

Copyright © 1981, 1977, 1973 by McGraw-Hill, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 MUMU 8 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

McMahan, Elizabeth.

A crash course in composition.

Includes index.

1. English language—Rhetoric. I. Title. PE1408.M3323 1981 808'.042 80-15269 ISBN 0-07-045458-2

A Crash Course in Composition

Preface

My purpose in this third edition of A Crash Course in Composition remains the same as before: to provide in a conversational tone—that students should be willing to read and able to understand—basic instruction about writing. Those familiar with previous editions will notice at once that this revision offers substantial additions and a major change in organization. To the concise rhetorical advice of Part One, I have added the convenience of a brief handbook in Part Two. The new alphabetized chapters ("Revising Index" and "Glossary of Usage") allow students to locate brief, clear advice on mechanics, punctuation, style, and usage as easily as using a dictionary.

In the space thus saved, I have given more emphasis to thesis

xvli

xviii PREFACE

development, organization of ideas, and purpose in writing. There is now a chapter explaining the virtues of well-polished paragraphs. This edition contains almost twice as many theme topics as previously and provides an abundance of new exercises, including two long comprehensive exercises, which can serve as diagnostic tests, if desired.

The "Researched Writing" chapter, offering complete information for using the MLA Handbook style, plus an annotated sample student research paper, also includes documentation styles for all academic disciplines. Composition textbooks typically assume that all students are English majors. Crash Course now gives non-English majors a chance to learn how to write the kind of papers they will eventually be called upon to produce in their chosen fields.

Another practical addition is the explanation in Appendix B of the fundamentals of writing a job application letter and compiling a résumé. This brief section includes a sample of each for students to use as models.

Crash Course was originally designed for use by experienced teachers, but I have lately discovered that new instructors often adopt it. For their convenience, I have provided an Instructor's Manual containing teaching suggestions and exercise answers to accompany this edition.

My sincere thanks to the many people who have given me valuable help with this revision: Jay B. Landis, Eastern Mennonite College; Richard Rouillard, South Oklahoma City Junior College; Frank Spang, Brookdale Community College; my husband, Dan LeSeure; and my editors, Barry Benjamin, William Talkington, and Phillip Butcher. I am, as usual, especially grateful to my colleague Susie Day who supplied the inspired theme topics, many of the imaginative exercises, and several of the wittier entries in the Revising Index.

Elizabeth McMahan

Contents

xvii

4	
HOW TO PUT A PAPER TOGETHER	
CHAPTER 1 The Planning Process	3
Why Bother?	3
Clarity Is the Keynote	4
Think Before You Write	4
Finding a Thesis	5

Preface

vi	CONTENTS
----	----------

Deciding Your Purpose	5
Consider Your Audience	6
Exercise 1-1	7
Making an Outline	8
Start by Brainstorming	8
Bringing Order out of Chaos	9
Arranging Your Points	10
Sample Outline	10
Exercise 1-2	ii
Patterns of Development	12
Chronological Structure	12
Narrative Writing	12
Topics for Narrative Writing	13
Process Papers	14
Topics for Process Writing	15
Logical Structure	16
Classification and Analysis	16
Topics for Classification and Analysis Writing	17
Definition	18
Topics for Definition Writing	19
Comparison and Contrast	19
Topics for Comparison and Contrast Writing	21
Cause and Effect	22
Topics for Cause and Effect Writing	22
Persuasion and Argumentation	23
Topics for Persuasive or Argumentative Writing	24
Spatial Structure	24
Description	25
Topics for Descriptive Writing	26
Organizing Essay Examinations	27
The Last Step Before the Big Plunge	28
CHAPTER 2 Ponder Your Approach	30
Write Naturally as You Speak	30
Avoid the Indefinite You	31
Exercise 2-1	31
Temper Your Tone	32
Exercise 2-2	33
Choose an Appropriate Usage Level	34
Formal Writing	34
Exercise 2-3	35
Informal Writing	36
Colloquial Writing	36
Nonstandard Usage	36

CONTENTS	vii
A Word about Slang	37
Writing Exercise 2-4	37
Avoid Sexist Language	37
Exercise 2-5	38
Be Wary of Euphemisms	39
Be Cautious about Profanity	40
CHAPTER 3 Compose Pleasing Paragraphs	42
Advice about Introductions	42
State Your Main Idea	43
Get Your Readers' Attention	44
Try a Quotation	44
Use Fascinating Facts	44 45
Pose an Interesting Question	45 45
Imply Your Thesis Occasionally Advice about Conclusions	43
Conclude Concisely, if Appropriate	46
Restate Your Thesis, if Necessary	47
Suggest Solutions, if Possible	47
Try an Echo	48
Advice about Body Paragraphs	48
Use Topic Sentences	48
Furnish the Facts and Figures	49
Include Concrete Details	49
Keep Your Readers with You: Coherence	50
Stay in the Same Tense	51
Exercise 3-1	52
Don't Lose Us on the Turns: Transitions	52
Try a Rhetorical Question	52
Something Subtle for the Skillful: Echo Transitions	54
Echoes within Paragraphs	55
Exercise 3-2	56
CHAPTER 4 Polish Each Sentence	58
Sentence Combining: Coordination and Subordination	58
Exercise 4-1	61
Cut Out Unnecessary Words	62
Exercise 4-2	63
Pass Over the Passive	63
Exercise 4-3	65
Work on Readability	65
Be Specific and Vivid	65

viii CONTENTS

Exercise 4-4	66
Find the Exact Word	67
Dust Off Your Dictionary	67
Trot Out Your Thesaurus	68
Exercise 4-5	68
Avoid Jargon	69
Exercise 4-6	69
Use Your Imagination	70
Exercise 4-7	71
Constructing Impressive Sentences for Special Occasions	72
Save the Clincher for the End: Periodic Sentences	72
Try a Short One for Emphasis	73
Experiment with the Dash	73
Balanced Sentences	73
For Everyday Writing	75
For Sunday-Best Sentences	76
Exercise 4-8	77
Use Repetition Wisely	79
Straightening Out Screwed-Up Sentences: Mixed Constructions	80
Exercise 4-9	81
Revising the Whole (If You Skip This Step, I Can't Help You)	82
Proofread the Final Draft	82
Cajole a Loved One into Reading It	83
Revising Checklist	83
Proofreading Checklist	84
CHAPTER 5 Smart Reading and Straight Thinking	85
Cultivate a Questioning Attitude	85
Define Your Terms	86
Be Suspicious of Slogans	87
Cautions about Connotations	87
Consider the Source	89
Appealing to Authority	91
A Quick Look at Logic	91
Avoid Oversimplifying	92
Sweeping Generalizations	93
Jumping to Conclusions	94
Dodging the Issue	94
Begging the Question	95
Sliding Down the "Slippery Slope"	95
Keep an Open Mind	96

ix

2FURTHER ADVICE FOR THOSE WHO NEED IT

CHAPTER 6 Revising Index	99
Abbreviation	100
Active Voice	101
Adverb/Adjective Confusions	101
Exercise 6-1	103
Agreement (Pronoun and Antecedent)	103
Exercise 6-2	107
Agreement (Subject and Verb)	107
Exercise 6-3	111
Analogy	111
Antecedent	112
Appositive	112
Apostrophe	112
Exercise 6-4 Balanced Sentence	113
Brackets	113
	114
Capitalization Case of Pronouns	115
Exercise 6-5	117 120
Clause	120
Cliché	121
Coherence	121
Collective Noun	121
Colloquial	121
Colon	121
Comma	121
Exercise 6-6	123
Comma Splice	127
Exercise 6-7	127
Common Noun	130
Comparisons, Incomplete or Illogical	130
Conciseness	131
Concrete Examples	131
Confused Sentence	131
Conjunctions, Coordinating	131
~~, wv	

X	CONTENT	ΓS

Conjunctions, Correlative	131
Conjunctions, Subordinating	131
Conjunctive Adverb	131
Connotation and Denotation	131
Contraction	131
Coordinating Conjunction	131
Coordination	131
Correlative Conjunction	131
Dangling Modifier	131
Exercise 6-8	132
Dash	133
Diction	133
Ellipsis Dots	134
Elliptical Construction	135
Emphasis	135
Exclamation Point	135
Expletive	135
Figure of Speech	136
Formal Usage	136
Fragment	136
Exercise 6-9	138
Fused Sentence	138
Hyphen	138
Infinitive	140
Informal Usage	140
Interjection	140
Irregular Verb	140
Italics	140
Levels of Usage	140
Linking Verb	140
Logic	140
Misplaced Modifier	140
Exercise 6-10	140
Modifiers	141
Mood	141
Nonrestrictive Clause	141
No Paragraph	141
No Punctuation Necessary	142
Numbers	143
Paragraph	143
Parallel Structure	143
Parentheses	143
Exercise 6-11	145

CONTENTS	χi
Participle	145
Passive Voice	145
Period	145
Phrase	145
Point of View	145
Possessives	145
Possessives with Gerunds	146
Predication, Faulty	146
Pronoun	147
Proper Noun	148
Qualification	148
Quotation Marks	148
Exercise 6-12	151
Reference of Pronouns	151
Exercise 6-13	153
Repetition	153
Restrictive Clauses	153
Run-on Sentence (Fused Sentence) Exercise 6-14	154 154
Semicolon	155
Exercise 6-15	157
Shifts in Tense and Person	157
Exercise 6-16	159
Spelling	159
Split Infinitive	159
Squinting Modifier	160
Subject	160
Subjunctive Mood	160
Subordination and Coordination	162
Exercise 6-17	163
Tense	164
Thesis Statement	166
Titles	166
Topic Sentence	167
Transitions	167
Triteness	167
Underdeveloped Paragraphs	167
Underlining	168
Unity	168
Usage	169
Verb	169
Wordiness	169
Comprehensive Exercise 6-18	169

xii CONTENTS

CHAPTER 7 Glossary of Usage	171
a/an	172
accept/except	172
advice/advise	172
affect/effect	173
ain't	173
all right/alright	173
almost/most	174
a lot/alot	174
already/all ready	174
altogether/all together	174
among/between	174
amount/number	175
analyzation	175
and	175
any more/anymore	175
anyways/anywheres	175
apprise/appraise	176
as	176
as/like	176
as to	176
author (as verb)	177
awhile/a while	177
bad/badly	177
being as/being that	177
beside/besides	177
between/among	177
busted	177
center on/center around	178
choose/chose	178
compare/contrast	178
complected	179
complement/compliment	179
continual/continuous	179
could of/should of/would of	179
deduce/infer/imply	179
differ from/differ with	180
different from/different than	180
disinterested/uninterested	180
dominant/dominate	181
effect/affect	181
enthuse	181

CONTENTS	xiii
etc.	181
except/accept	181
farther/further	181
fewer/less	182
former/latter	182
got/gotten	182
har ged/hung	182
he or she/his or her	182
hisself	184
hopefully	184
hung/hanged	184
imply/infer	184
in/into/in to	184
irregardless	185
is when/is where	185
its/it's	185
kind of/sort of	185
latter/former	186
lay/lie	186
lead/led	187
leave/let	187
less/fewer	187
lie/lay	187
like/as	187
lose/loose	187
man/person	188
most/almost	188
Ms.	189
myself	189
number/amount	189
principal/principle	189
probable/probably	189
quite/quiet	190
quotes (as noun)	190
raise/rear	190
real/really	190
reason is because	190
redundant propositions	191
rise/raise	191
she or he	191
should of	191
sit/set	191
sort of/kind of	192

xiv	CONTENTS
split infinitives	192
supposed to/used to	192
than/then	192
their/there/they're	192
theirselves	193
then/than	193
thusly	193
to/too/two	193
try and/try to	193
uninterested/disinterested	194
used to/supposed to	194
very	194
weather/whether	194
who/which/that	194
would of	195
you (indefinite)	195
your/you're	195
Comprehensive Exercises 7-1	195
CHAPTER 8 Researched Writing	198
Some Clues on Using the Library How to Find What You're Looking for	199
If You Don't Know What It Is	199
Indexes and Bibliographies Ask about the Others	199
Ask about the Others Exercise 8-1	201
Sweating through the Research	201
Get It All Down	202
On to the Reading	202
Tips on Avoiding Plagiarism	204
Finishing the Research	205
To Quote or Not to Quote	206
To Note or Not to Note	207
Quoting Quotations	207
Working the Quotations in Smoothly	208
Making the Grammar Match	209
Using Special Punctuation	210
Practical Advice on Note Form	211
Consolidating Notes	211
Using Informational Notes	211
Accuracy Is the Aim	213
When in Doubt, Use Common Sense	213 214
	∠14

CONTENTS	XV

Choose the Appropriate Form	214
For the Humanities	214
A Minor Complication	216
Sample Notes	216
Bibliographical Form	220
A Couple of Clues Concerning Complications	221
Sample Bibliographical Entries	221
For Business and Economics	224
Sample Notes	225
Sample Bibliographical Entries	225
For the Natural and Social Sciences	226
Citing References	226
Compiling the "List of References"	227
Mathematics	227
Physiology	228
Biology	228
Chemistry	228
Physics	229
Anthropology	229
Psychology	230
Sociology	230
If You Need More Help	230
For Education	231
Sample Student Research Paper (Annotated)	232
Preparing the Final Draft	232
Topics for Researched Writing	233
APPENDIX A	
Spelling Suggestions	245
Try Listing	246
Try Dodging	246
Try Proofreading	246
APPENDIX B	
Writing Job Application Letters	247
Tips for Writing	
Tips for Typing	247
Exercise	248
Sample Letter	248
•	249
Sample Résumé	250
Index	251